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isotopes specialties company--division

victorie 9 2273 p.o. box 688
170 west providencia

burbank, californie

HAND CARRIED

December 12,1960

.

Director
Division of Licenaing and Regn1mHem
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission
Washington 25, D. C.

Reference: By-product & Source Material IJcense 4-580-6
Dear Str:

We respectfully request a variance in the above license. We
have on hand 60, fifty-five gallon drums which are in use as
storage containers for radioactive waste, generated by our

The activity of this waste is such that the drumscompany.
read more than 200 mliliroentgens per hour at their surface.

The high radiation exposures
personnel would be subjected, both external and internal, to whichsorting the radioactive waste in,

these drums to comply with ICC specifications would appear to be
mecessary in view of the fact that one carefully supervised
shipment could accomplish their disposal.
" carefully supervised shipment"is as follows:What we mean byi

1. The drums would all be loaded on one truck, (semi trailer 3

|or dual trailer).r
'

2.
'

The truck would be leased by our company and we wouldhave full control. i
3. The driver would be a company employee.

I4. The drums would be on pallets to facilitate loading and
unloading and to give distance protection while loading with afork li.ft. 1

5. By means of shielding distance, and rotation, the truck
driver and personnel loading a,nd unloading this shipment would
be protected from exposures greater than 300 millirem per week. '6. The shipment would be accompanied by a person qualifi
in radiation protection who would be authorized to enforce any

'required protection measures.
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Division of Licensing and Regulation
December 12,1960 '

Page 2

7.
Person.3 servicina the truck would not be allowed to remain

within the restricted a'ea around the truck for a sufficient time to,receive 100 mil'irems radiatio.: exposure unless they are our i
employees. 'f it is necessary tc pack the truck for periods of i

time tonger than that raouired for norma' servicing the restricted
'

area around t'.e truck would be roped off and appropriately labeled.

Other conditions relating te hbeling of the truck, emergencies, etc.
would be in accordance wit". our license. We cannot
time the actual radiation level at the trailer surface. predict at this

,

'

The
restricted area wou'd be determir.ed of course by instruments.

It is our current inte . tion to send this aniement to the .anddispcsa' facility in Idaho.,

If the ::ommission gives a variance ;!

a copy should be sent to the land disposal facility se that they w, ill
i

accept the shipment.
material for sea dispo. 7nere is a pcssibility that we will ship this

.

!

sa'. In that event these drums would be loadedlast on the barge and wanld be un'oaded by. cable first to reduce
i

j exposures durhig handling..

Very truly yours,

Y. ,. ,
- '

.. ,

A. J. Moses
Chairman

AJM/cja Is tope Committee
.
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lN isotopes specialties company.. division

p.o. box 688 |

victorie 9 2273 170 west providencie i

burbank, cellfornie ,

CERTIFIED MAIL |

|
December 13,1960 |

l,

Mr. James R. Mason, Chief
! Isotope Branch
| Division of Licensing and Regulation

U. S. Atomic Energy Commission
Washington 25, D. C.

Reference: License no. 4-580-6
Dear Mr. Mason

.

This is the 20 day notice of our intention p dispose of
radioacpve waste at sea, location 320 00 N latitude,
121 30 W longitude.

It is es m*d that this load will consist of 1800 containersu
a total activity of 80,000 millicurie's'of byproduct material,,
1600 pounds of source material and 10 grams of special
nuclear material. -

'

Dock departure date will be January 5,1961, weather
permitHng. Your office will be notified of the point of .

departure as soon as the necessary arran'gements have
been completed.

Very truly yours,

a
Chairman
Isotope Comm4We

cc: Director
Div. of Inspection
U. S. A. E. C. . .
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g isotopes specialties company.. division

p.o. box 688
victoria 9 2273 170 west providencia

burbank, california

December 20, 1960

Mr. James R. Mason, Chief
Isotopes Branch
Division of Licensing & Regulation
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Mason:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter dated December
2, requesting additionalinformation on our application
for renewal of waste disposa111 cense no. 4-580-6.

The Isotope Committee is working on the answers to
the questions in the letter however, in view of
seasonal vacations, it is doubtful that our reply will
be ready before the middle of January.

Very truly yours,

$W
Alfred J. Moses
Chairman
Isotope Committee
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D3camb r 22,1960

Mr. James R. Mason, Chief
Isotopes Branch
'Divia!cn of Licensing & Remilation
U. S. Atomic Enargy Comzhisalen
Tlashingten ?.6, D. C.

Dear Rod:

Here is the informstien on the het b2.rrele: There is
a maximum of 86 dru.na that read more thhn 3C0 mitircentgens

| per heur at the surface. These Grums are fi.lled wit concreto.
! T.:e radioactive materialin an of these drums cs:re from
| Isotopes Specialties Co:;tpuy's op'atiene, not frcm ci:stomers.

The majority of the waste was acemnlaten tercrd. yea s e.go i
.

arising from the dismantlinrr of the hot laboratcry and darine
the original descatamh.tien work at the 703 S. Lhtn Ctreet ~
fucility. -

The distr!bution of surface readincs of thece drums are as
I foHows:

~

Muliroentgens por hour No. of drums
Surfare docaco rr.nge

_ Diek.r.'._b_u_ti.o_n_.--
-- ..

200 - 400 31
500 - 1000 29
1100 - 2000 15
2100 - 3000 5

| 3100 - 6000 b

WJy n'fow of the dru:nc hava isodoso readings, .ud generany'
the ce;dmum reoxiin* is fcund as a "act spot". f
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t . Mr. . Tames R. Mason ;

j December 22,1960 Page 2 '

!

I ne radioactive materialin this Jot of drums is Oasium
137, drums contain more than 2760 mil.icuries; one withOobalt 60, Radiurc 226; sincularl' or in any combinatkn! j

.

4 ' Duo
T curies of cosium 137, the other with 6 curies of cesium 137. ;

The majority amt*In less than 100 mil 11 caries of cobalt 60 :
.,

4 or 100 mi1Heuries of cesium 137 each. 1 would appear that
the high surface readings are due to poor placement of the,

r*Alame tive material. The total radioactivity of this lot of l,

drums is about 25 curies. I

4

| 31is our intent to disposa of all our accumulated waste as soon
4 as possible. We would like to take these hot drums on the
, sea disposal trip schedaled for January 5,1961. Pleaso advise
| e.s r.oon as possible of your decision regarding our requested
{ wasta license variance to dispose of these hot drums. The
i fe' A' transportation procedure is planned for the hot drum
; chipment.

Trnak loading would be s.ccomplished by forklift. The "het spots"
ce these drnms would teturned inward to reduce exterior readings,-

i Conereted drums of ow activity wonid be used to further reduce
i readings at the truck body. While it cannot be determined without

trinl, we estim* that the reading of the exterior truck surfaces'

j would not exceed 500 milliroentgens per hour. The track drivnr
i would be protected by distance, time and shimi so that he
: would not receive t.n excessive exposare from r tion.
1
*

The truck hapMng hot drums would travel non-stop from ear
: facility to tne dock and would be immediately urloaded directly

to the barge. Our own men would be standing by to assist on the
.

unloading of these hot drums to reduce exposure to the stavendoras.
!

| Tnese drums would be h last loads from our facility. ney
would be placed in a reserved area on the outside adce of the barae.,

i From this position they can be the first removed dur('ng the dc.mping
operation. All of the high level drums would be marked with red
l's to #ntinguish hm from other drums.

Accidante during truck transportation would be handled at once

.iG ' ' 3'
by the socoayrtnying monitcr who would rs.trict the area to prevent#.W

- exposare cd cidsens and tmtil the material could be recovered. In
N00CKETO x the event of oculpment failure the monitor would s.lso. restrict the

f .9 Q necessary area around the truck to prevent ezbosure.! i- m

occ 29 j .*.to , + -w
3 .e $1 We are sollMH"7 thO h0lp of the S&te Atomic h00rdiMsto .

' ' r" *Qf>S,... ,. C facilita.te shipment ci this m@ rial. .Q j''
.
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